

IN THE COURT OF SH. DINESH BHATT
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE-CUM-SPECIAL
JUDGE (PC ACT) CBI ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI

CA No. 68/2025
Shiv Charan Vs. CBI
CBI no. 459/2019
FIR no. RC DA1/A0024/1998
U/s 120B/420/468/471 IPC
Branch: SCI-I/New Delhi

17.01.2026

Fresh Criminal Appeal has been filed. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Sh. Yogesh Verma and Sh. Bhavtosh Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for the Appellant.

Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

This is an Appeal u/s 374 (3) Cr.P.C. against the judgment of conviction dated 31.10.2025 and order on sentence dated 18.12.2025 passed by the court of Ld. ACJM-05, RADC, New Delhi in case no. CBI 459/2019. Copy of the appeal has been supplied to the Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Ld. Counsel for the Appellant states that the Appellant had been convicted u/s 120 B r/w Section 420 IPC for a period of custody he had already undergone alongwith a fine of Rs.25,000/-.

The fine of Rs.25,000/- is stated to be deposited and the receipt to this effect has been filed as **Annexure-3** with the appeal.

An application for the suspension of the sentence has also been filed on behalf of the Appellant. In view of the facts that the appellant has already undergone the custody for the period of the sentence, the application is allowed till the disposal of the present

appeal subject to the furnishing of bail bonds in a sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

TCR be also called for the next date of hearing.

Be listed on 29.01.2026.

Copy of this order be sent to the trial court.

(Dinesh Bhatt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/17.01.2026